## FRESNO COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS FRESNO COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION

## Facilities NAMING OF FACILITIES

The County Board may name schools and other buildings, grounds, and facilities that it owns in recognition of:

- 1. Individuals, living or deceased, and entities that have made outstanding contributions, including financial contributions, to the school community.
- 2. Individuals, living or deceased, who have made contributions of statewide, national, or worldwide significance.
- 3. The geographic area in which the school or building is located.

Proposals to name any facilities after a person or organization shall be submitted to the County Superintendent or designee and shall have the written approval of the person or organization for which the facility will be named. If a person is deceased, written approval shall be obtained from a family member.

The County Board encourages community participation in the process of selecting names. The County Superintendent or designee shall review name suggestions and submit recommendations for the County Board's consideration.

When naming or renaming a school, building, or facility, the County Board may specify the duration for which the name shall be in effect. If no duration is specified, the County Board may rename a facility as it determines appropriate and in accordance with this policy.

## Memorials

Upon request, the County Board may consider planting commemorative trees, erecting monuments, or dedicating buildings, parts of buildings, athletic fields, gardens, or other facilities owned by the County Board, in memory of deceased students, staff members, community members, and benefactors of the county office of education.

Adopted: 11/15/2018

## Legal Reference

Education Code 35160-35160.2 Authority to carry out program or activity, or act

SD 7310, 07/2011; Doc# 105444, rev. 09/2018